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On January 12, 2001, the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission’s Law
Bureau Prosecutory Staff (Prosecutory Staff) initiated an informal investigation of
Equitable Gas Company’s (Equitable) actions involving the residential account of
Mr. Edwin Gulasky. At the request of the Bureau of Consumer Services (BCS),
Equitable had submitted previously a chronological summary describing activities
relating to Mr. Gulasky’s account including the termination of service to this
account. Based on the review of this information, Prosecutory Staff concluded
that Equitable may have violated several provisions of the Commission's Chapter
56 regulations prior to and on the day the Gulasky service was terminated. As a
result, the aforementioned informal investigation was initiated.

Mr. Gulasky’s gas service had been terminated by Equitable on July 17,
2000. Mr. Gulasky, 76 years of age, had been a customer with Equitable since
1977. On January 4, 2001, local police, responding to a request made by one of
Mr. Gulasky’s friends, visited his residence to check on his welfare. They
discovered that Mr. Gulasky had died apparently as a result of hypothermia.

This report details Prosecutory Staff and BCS's (Staff) investigatory
findings. Chief among these findings is that the termination of service was done
in violation of §56.95 in that Equitable, after failing to make personal contact with
a responsible adult at the Gulasky residence, terminated the service rather than
post the required 48 hour notice. Finally, contrary to the requirements of §56.99
Equitable routinely used termination notices as collection devices with regard to
the Gulasky account.

As a result of these findings Staff cannot close this informal investigation
with a letter to the company. Instead we will pursue the other options available for
closing an informal investigation under 52 Pa. Code § 3.113.
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Staff engaged in the following activities as part of this informal
investigation:

1) interviews with appropriate Equitable personnel,

2) review of documents containing information involving the
Gulasky account,

3) review of documents detailing Equitable policies and procedures.

Staff interviewed the following Equitable employees at the Equitable Training
Center in Pittsburgh:

1) Director, Universal Service and Compliance,

2) Energy Assistance Program Administrator,

3) a trainer of Equitable customer service representatives,

4) an employee experienced with Equitable's collection activities,
5) two field services representatives,

6) LIURP Administrator.

In addition, Staff conducted a telephone interview with a supervisor of the
Equitable field services representatives. Based on the information gathered
through these investigative activities Staff developed the findings contained in this
report. Each finding is followed by an explanation of the information upon which
it is based.
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Finding No. 1:

The termination of Mr. Gulasky’s service by Equitable Gas on July 17,
2000, was improper and constituted a violation of §56.95. The company had
failed to make personal contact and was required to post a 48-hour notice. The
notice was not posted and the service was terminated.

Basis:

Chapter 56 requires the utility to attempt to make personal contact with a
responsible adult at the affected residence prior to the termination of service. For
example, §56.93 requires that the utility make personal contact with the ratepayer
or responsible adult at least three days prior to the termination. The provision
permits that this contact be made in person or by telephone. Prior to the July17,
2000 termination, Equitable made two telephone attempts to reach Mr. Gulasky
per this provision (see Chronology, p.14). Under §56.94 the company is required
to attempt to make personal contact immediately preceding the termination of
service. This provision allows the utility employee designated to perform the
termination to attempt the contact. This is precisely the action Equitable took on
July 17, 2000 (Id). Under §56.95 the regulation sets forth the following
requirements that the utility must satisfy if this attempt is unsuccessful:

§56.95. Deferred termination when no prior contact.

If a prior contact has not been made with a responsible adult either at the
residence of the ratepayer, as required by §56.94 (relating to procedures
immediately prior to termination) or at the affected dwelling, the employee
may not terminate service but shall conspicuously post a termination notice
at the residence of the ratepayer and the affected dwelling, advising that
service will be disconnected not less than 48 hours from the time and date
of the posting.

A review of the July 17, 2000 termination at the Gulasky residence
establishes that Equitable violated this provision. On June 28, 2000, Equitable
sent Mr. Gulasky a written termination notice (/d.). On July 7, 2000, Equitable
attempted to make personal contact via the telephone - that attempt was
unsuccessful as the call was not answered. On July 10, 2000, the company
received a $200.00 payment from the customer and on that same day made a
second attempt at personal contact, again attempting to call the Gulasky residence.
This attempt failed when Equitable got a line busy signal. On July 17, 2000, an
Equitable field services representative was sent to the Gulasky residence to
terminate the service. The representative knocked on the front door but there was




[image: image7.png]no answer (/d.). The field services representative noted that the yard was
overgrown and the porch in need of repair. During an interview with Staff the
Equitable employee said he looked in a window and saw newspapers on the floor
but no furniture. Based on these observations, the employee concluded that the
house was vacant and terminated the gas service.

Staff can find no justification for Equitable’s failure to post the 48-hour
notice required by §56.95 at the Gulasky residence. Equitable had been serving
this customer since 1977 and no evidence has been presented that the termination
was based on an occurrence which endangers the safety of a person or that might
prove harmful to the energy delivery system of the utility. In addition, Equitable
had in its possession evidence that the residence was not vacant.

The Equitable account records show that within a week of the termination
the company had received a payment of $200.00 on the Gulasky account (/d).
leaving a past due total of $103.13. Since Equitable does not proceed with a
termination if the past due amount is less than $100.00, an additional $4.00
payment would have halted this collection activity. In addition, the company had
made a telephonic attempt at personal contact and received a busy signal (Id.).
This recent activity documented in the company's records provides evidence that
the house was not vacant. A further examination of the Gulasky account shows
that between January 7, 1998, and July 17, 2000, Equitable received 26 payments
totaling $5,840.44 on the balance owed by Mr. Gulasky. During this same time
frame, the balance shrunk from a high point of $2,555.40 to the $163.40 that was
owed when the account was terminated (see Chronology, pp. 10 — 14). The recent
account activity, the consistent payment pattern and the effort of the customer to
reduce the balance owing all indicates that the house was not vacant.

The Equitable field service representative did not have this account
information on his work order when he went to the Gulasky property. However
the information was available to the representative. Interviews with the supervisor
of the field representative established that field services representatives have the
opportunity to review accounts that they have been assigned before they leave in
the morning. The supervisor added that it is not unusual for this type of review to
occur before going out into the field. Moreover, the representative has a second
opportunity to obtain this information while at the residence. Again, the field
service representative's supervisor noted that representatives who feel that a
residence may be vacant can call into the office to check on recent account
activity. He added that this was done routinely.
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The termination of Mr. Gulasky’s service on July 17, 2000, was done in
violation of §56.95. The residence should have been posted with a 48-hour notice
since there existed no public safety reasons to terminate the service. Furthermore,
Equitable’s decision to terminate on the basis that the house was vacant is not
supported by information in the company’s own records. These records show
recent account activity, consistent payments and a continually shrinking balance,
all indicators that the home was not vacant.
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The Equitable employee who terminated service at the Gulasky residence
failed to adhere to the company’s internal policies and procedures. Assuming that
this employee followed the company’s established procedures, the gas service to
Mr. Gulasky's residence would not have been terminated on July 17, 2000.

Basis:

On July 17, 2000, Equitable sent a field service representative to the
Gulasky residence to terminate the service for non-payment of a past due amount
of $303.13. That employee described the visit in a "Summary of contact attempt”
form he completed on January 31, 2001. The report reads as follows:

In July of 2000, I had a non-pay shut off order for the above residence. The
house was in terrible condition, with debris all over the front porch. The
house appeared to be vacant. I shut the gas off.

The representative added to this description during an interview with Staff. The
representative noted that the yard was overgrown, that the front porch was unsafe
and that the front door was the only entrance he saw. This employee explained
that he looked in a window and saw newspapers on the floor and no furniture.

Responding to a document request from Staff, Equitable provided the
verbal instructions field service representatives are to follow if they feel a
residence may be vacant. These instructions are described as guidelines used to
determine whether a property is vacant when completing either a field personal
contact or shut off. The guidelines which are to be followed are set forth below:

e Do not assume that the property is vacant

e The fact that the grass is not cut or the house is in poor shape does not
mean that the property is vacant.

e Look into doors and windows all around the structure.

e Ifyou can determine that the structure is vacant, shut off gas service.

e If you cannot determine that the property is vacant, post a 72-hour
notice at the personal contact phase or a 48-hour postponement notice at
the shut off interval.

During the interview process the supervisor of the field service representatives

provided further information relating to terminating service because a property
appears vacant. The supervisor stated that the representatives are trained not to
assume anything. The fact that a lawn is overgrown or a property is run-down

does not mean the property is vacant. The supervisor noted that the field
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checking the electric meter was also an option. The supervisor said that field
service representatives must be sure that a property is vacant before service is
terminated on that basis. If the field representative is not sure that the property is
vacant, the policy is to post the property with the appropriate notice.

The field service representative based his conclusion that the Gulasky
property was vacant on the fact that the yard was overgrown and that the front
porch was in need of repair. The representative only looked in one window and
did not check the electric meter. If the representative had checked this meter he
would have learned that the electric service was still on. This is evident by the
fact that another Equitable field service representative visited the property on
November 8, 2000 - that visit was part of Equitable’s winter survey program. This
representative who made the visit on November 8, 2000 noted that he knocked on
the front door and received no response and then “walked around the house and
observed that the gas meter was still pin locked at a reading of 708.3 and also
noticed that the light meter was on and spinning fast.” This representative also
spoke to a neighbor and a paperboy and confirmed that the house was occupied.
As a matter of fact, the neighbor told the representative that Mr. Gulasky lived in
the house. Therefore, on November 8, 2000, Equitable received information that
confirmed that the July termination was done in error. Having acquired this new
information, Equitable took no action to correct the mistake made on July 17,
2000.

It is also worth noting that the turn-off for non-payment order that the field
service representative worked on July 17, 2000, included the notation “AGED.”
The field service representative supervisor told Staff that this notification alerts the
representative to treat the account with special care. According to the supervisor,
Equitable really wants to be careful with the elderly. When asked specifically if
this special care applied in the summer months the supervisor said “sure.” By
comparison, when Staff asked the representative who terminated the service
whether additional precautions are taken with accounts marked “AGED”, he
responded, “not in the summer.”

Staff cannot determine whether the field service representative who
terminated the Gulasky service in violation of both Chapter 56 and company
procedures did so as a result of individual error or because he was poorly trained.
The recollection of the field service representative and that of the supervisor who
did the training are quite different. According to the field service representative,
his training consisted of going out in the field with experienced representatives.
He couldn’t recall any written tests and during the interview when asked if he was
given anything to study responded, “no, I didn’t study anything.”
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beginning with a test on meter reading to make sure the new hire is acceptable.
This is followed by a few hours of sit down classroom type training where the
supervisor explains job duties, the termination process, disconnect orders and the
various notices. At that point the new hire is sent out with an experienced
representative to observe how the experienced representative talks with customers.
These observations continue until the representative has seen every type of call -
this usually takes two weeks. In week three, the new hire does a couple of turn-
offs while being observed by the more experienced employee. The supervisor
makes the determination as to when the new hire is ready to work alone. This
determination is made based on the supervisor’s own observations and on the
feedback of the more experienced employee who has been working with the new
hire.

Summary

The Equitable employee who terminated service at the Gulasky residence
did so in violation of both Chapter 56 and Equitable’s procedures. The employee
terminated service based on observations at the property that according to
Equitable policy fail to provide the evidence necessary to reach a determination
that the property was vacant. Finally, in November of 2000, Equitable learned that
Mr. Gulasky still resided at the property. Though the company now had in its
possession evidence that the July termination was improper, the mistake was not
corrected.
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Equitable violated §56.99 five times between October 27, 1998 and March
12, 1999, when the company routinely used termination notices solely as a
collection device. The violations occurred because Equitable continued sending
Mr. Gulasky termination notices knowing that the company had no intention of
terminating gas service.

Basis:

The Chapter 56 provision Equitable violated in these instances reads as
follows:

§56.99. Use of termination notices solely as collection devices
prohibited.

A utility may not threaten to terminate service when it has no present intent
to terminate service or when actual termination is prohibited under this
chapter; notice of the intent to terminate shall be used only as a warning
that service will in fact be terminated in accordance with the procedures set
forth by this chapter, unless the ratepayer or occupant remedies the
situation which gave rise to the enforcement efforts of the utility.

On October 27, 1998, Equitable sent a termination notice to the Gulasky
residence. Personal contact telephone calls were attempted on the fourth and the
fifth of November. On the attempt made November 5, 1998, Mr. Gulasky
answered the phone but hung up on the Equitable representative. On November 9,
1998, Equitable received a payment of $265.00 from Mr. Gulasky, the company
noted that the account was listed as “Aged” and no further action was taken (see,
Chronology, p. 11).

Equitable continued to send notices to the Gulasky residence. Termination
notices were issued on November 30, 1998, December 31,1998, February 1, 1999,
and March 12, 1999. In all of these instances, after the personal contact attempts,
the termination processed ceased. However, the termination process was not
halted because Mr. Gulasky had remedied the situation which gave rise to the
collection efforts of the utility. In each of these instances, the termination process
was halted because Equitable noted that the account was listed as “Aged” and no
further action was taken (see Chronology, pp. 11-12).

During the interview process, Staff confirmed with two Equitable

employees that during the time period when the notices were issued Equitable had
no intention of terminating service to Mr. Gulasky. Both the Director of Universal

9




[image: image13.png]Service and Compliance and the Equitable employee identified as a company
expert on collections said that under no circumstances would Equitable have
terminated service to Mr. Gulasky in the winter months.

Since the company had no intention of following through on the
termination threat, the sole purpose of the notices in question was as a collection
device. As shown above the use of a notice in this manner clearly violates §56.99.

Summary

On five separate occasions between October 27, 1998 and March 12, 1999,
Equitable sent Mr. Gulasky termination notices even though the company had no
intent of actually terminating service. Using a termination notice in this manner,
solely as a collection device, violates the specific requirements of Chapter 56.
Therefore, Equitable violated §56.99 each time the company issued one of these
notices.

10




[image: image14.png]CHRONOLOGY OF E. GULASKY EQUITABLE GAS ACCOUNT:
(Developed by staff based on information provided by Equitable)

PAYMENT LPC BALANCE  NOTICES, CONTACT, ETC,

2/24/77 Account initiated.

1/7/98 265.00 1494.99

1/18/98 20.98 | 1515.97

1/27/98 548.40 2064.37

2/6/98 265.99 1798.38

2/18/98 25.22 | 1823.60

2/25/98 467.22 2290.82

3/6/98 265.37 2025.45

3/18/98 28.25| 2053.70

3/26/98 501.70 2555.40

4/7/98 265.82 2289.58

4/18/98 31.79| 2321.37

4/25/98 171.05 2492 42

5/5/98 265.40 2227.02

5/18/98 30.37| 2257.39

5/21/98 Term. Notice $2024.18

5/27/98 87.03 2344 .42

5/29/98 BCS Informal 0464080 filed.

6/8/98 265.00 207942

6/9/98 Eﬁ:n];eglsﬁi’. 41;1 Sgez.nJuly,
SB $368 (328.00 + 40.00).

6/24/98 124.25 2203.67

7/6/98 265.00 1938.67

7/18/98 1.54| 1940.21

7/27/98 32.12 1972.33

7/30/98 Zrig:rl:;: grll(g?ttloct; I‘i)ljlnance
$1940.21.

8/1/98 refused 1 answes questons

8/7/98 265.00 1707.33

8/18/98 3.09| 171042

8/24/98 26.54 1736.96
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9/8/98 265.00 1471.96

9/18/98 4.64| 1476.60

9/24/98 E 45.15 1521.75

9/2 9/9 8 :ri::rl:g: gg()lg?(g:)iet;olt)zljlll)alance
$1476.60.

1 O /7 /9 8 Personal contact attempted by
phone. No answer.

10/7/98 265.00 1262.93

10/18/98 6.18 1262.93 |

10798 o
$346.00.

10/22/98 | A 140.27 1403.20

1 0/2 7/98 E::rl:;: gi g?égc;et’ort)al?ltl)alance
$1145.60.

11/4/98 Pﬁrsonal contact attempted via
phone; no answer.

11 / 5 /98 Personal contact attempted via
phone; cu.stomer 1}‘11ng up.

11/9/98 265.00 1138.20 | Account ised as “Aged-no

11/18/98 7.40| 1145.60

H23/98 39578 5438

1 1/3 0/98 :riganrl:;: 2291\;??0‘:’;1 I‘t’>1:111nance
$1145.60.

12 / 8 /9 8 Personal contact attempted via
phone; phone busy.
Personal contact attempted via

1 2/9/9 8 phone; phon;a mtlmttt)er gltlanged
to private listing.

12/9/98 265.00 1276.38

12/10/98 the feld. No answer;ascount
listed as “Aged ~ no further
action taken.”

12/18/98 -395.78 880.6( | Comeeed il 1172378

12/18/98 8.61, 889.21

12/28/98 | A 329.16 1218.37

12 /3 1 /98 Termination Notice; plan

arrearage $574.00; total balance
$963.20.
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1/14/99 Pﬁrsonm contact attempted by
phone; no answer.

1/14/99 265.00 053,37 | pocount hsted as " Aged-no

1/18/99 983| 963.20 .

1/99 B e
$288.00.

2799 345-06 150826

2/1/99 :;::rl;:: gg;)%t)ie{olt);ﬂalance
$698.20.

2/8/99 265.00 1243.26

2/9 /99 Personal contact attempted via
phone — customer hung up.
Account listed as “Aged-no
further action taken.”

2/18/99 -545.06 69820 | Comeced bill 172779

2/18/99 10.17| 708.37

2/26/99 378.77 1087.14

3/9/99 265.00 822.14 o

3/12/99 :‘rig:rl:g: g;l go(;l(fe t’oIt)élllal;alance
$832.66.

3 /1 2 /99 Personal contact attempted via
phone; no answer. Account
listed “Aged-no further action
taken.”

3/18/99 10.52| 832.66

4/1/99 :rig:rl:;: gg;(.)(%c;et;ort);lmtl)alance
$567.66.

4/7/99 265.00 873.93

4 / 16 /99 Personal contact attempted via
phone; no answer.

4/18/99 -306.27 567.66 Corre;:lteg)bill (3/29/99

4/18/99 10.86| 578.52

4/19 /99 Personal contact attempted via
phone; no answer.

4/26/99 203 .82 R72.34 Account removed from Budget

plus plan. Automatic removal
occurs when the amount due on
payment plan ($1,277) exceeds
the actual balance ($872.34).
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4121199 K ot e
48 hr notice. .

513/99 Serr Termiied. N

5/3/99 A 19.68 892.02 | Final

5/6/99 265.00

6/18/99 482 631.84

8/6/99 50.00

9/14/99 100.00 .

1071499 personal sonact. No ortact,
exgept with neighbor.

10/23/%9 contact, Unsucoesstul.

1 O /2 4 /99 Tri-Valley sends letter.

1172/99 personal sontat. No contact;
may have refused to answer
door.

11/12/99 50.00

11/23/99 refused (0 adit rep 0l e e
was using space heaters.

1 1 /3 O /99 Son (Michael) calls Equitable
to discuss restoration;
schec'iuled for 12/2“.

12/2/99 S
to reestablish service...”
Edwin Gulasky told rep not to
light pilot due to problems with
heater. No payment
arrangement was made. New
account initiated
1381521115004

12/8/99 200.00 -200.00

12/27/99 | A 12647 -73.53 .

12/%5- G

1/26/00 E 22639 152.86

2/10/00 152.86 0.00

2/25/00 A 70.36 70.36

3/1/00 502.20 Transfer $431.84 from previous

acct
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PAYMENT

BALANCE

NOTICES, CONTACT, ETC.

3/16/00 120.00 382.20

3/27/00 94.54 476.74

4/18/00 7.15] 483.89

4/25/00 228.71 712.60

5/11/00 260.00 452.60

5/18/00 6.68| 459.28

5/24/00 43.85 503.13

6/5/00 200.00

6/18/00 734 51047

6/23/00 52.93 563.40

6/28/00 Termination notice for $303.13.

7 /7 /00 Personal contact attempted via
phone. No answer. '

7/10/00

7/10/00 200.00 163.40

7117/00 contact, o answer at front
door; yard totally overgrown
and house was vacant. Gas
service was terminated; notice
posted.

7/17/00 15.62 179.02

8/18/00 236| 181.38

9 / 1 8 /OO 00 Accqunt. closed. (60 days since
termination; no longer a
]rEat‘:fi);)‘tﬁg attempts phone

1 0/25/00 cc?ntgct, unsuccgssfgl.

10/30/00 contact unSuGoeTl.

1300 e e
except with neighbor.

uitable attempts field

1 1/1 6/00 ;]fgrs;anal cotr:tacf.) t No contact.

12/1/00 porsonal contact. No sontct
Equitable attempts field

1 2/6/00 pgrs;anal cotrtltacf t No contact.

1 /4 /Ol Date of death.
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Staff initiated this informal investigation with the purpose of determining whether
Equitable had adhered to Chapter 56 when it terminated the gas service of Mr. Edwin
Gulasky in July of 2000. Based on a review of Equitable account records, other pertinent
documents and interviews with Equitable employees, Staff has concluded that Equitable
did violate Chapter 56 on the day the Gulasky service was terminated. In addition the
company had also violated the chapter prior to the termination as part of its collection
activity involving the Gulasky account. As a result of these findings it is not possible for
Staff to conclude this investigation with a letter to the utility. Instead the other available
options will need to be pursued in order to bring this matter to a close.

Prepared by: Reviewed by:
Joseph Farley, Manager Karen O. Moury
Field Review Deputy Chief Counsel

Terrence J. Buda
Assistant Counsel
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